
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact James E. Parrott at 281-578-7272 (system business office).

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over Action Level	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.18	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead ¹	2019	0	15	2.8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

2019 Water Quality Test Results

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic*	06/01/2017	6.8	6.8 - 6.8	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Barium	06/01/2017	0.234	0.234 - 0.234	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	06/01/2017	0.38	0.38 - 0.38	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from fertilizer.

*While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photons emitters	2019	5.2	5.2 - 5.2	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	2019	1.61	1.61 - 1.61	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2019	6.7	6.7 - 6.7	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

* EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Free Chlorine	2019	1.52	0.73 - 1.95	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	03/10/2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Note: District records indicate the test results were delivered within the allotted timeframe, to our customers. This violation was resolved by providing these records to TCEQ.

Opportunities for public participation

Opportunities for public participation in decisions that may affect the quality of the water include attendance at meetings of the Board of Directors of MASON CREEK UTILITY DISTRICT, usually held on the first Wednesday following the tenth day of each month, at 7:30 PM. The current meeting place is 847 Dominion, Katy, Texas 77450 (system business office). Meetings can be rescheduled and special meetings can be held, and the meeting place can be changed. Sometimes, participation by toll-free telephone conference call is allowed. For specific information on upcoming Board meetings, consult notice(s) posted on the bulletin board at 847 Dominion, Katy, Texas 77450 or on the internet at <http://www.mcupd.com/meeting-info/>. You may contact James E. Parrott or Susan Saccomen at 281-578-7272 for information about water quality and Board meetings and to provide input into decisions that may affect the quality of the water.